## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-053**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, TEXAS, DESIGNATING THE COMMERCIAL RECORDER AS THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS; REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT WITH THIS RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, under the provisions of Article XVIII, Section 6 of the North Richland Hills City Charter, as well as Texas Government Code Section 2051.049, it is required that certain ordinances passed by the City Council be published in a paper of general circulation in the City of North Richland Hills, Texas ("City"), before such ordinances may become effective; and
- **WHEREAS**, various other laws require certain matters to be published in the official newspaper of the City; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Commercial Recorder is a newspaper of general circulation in the City; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of North Richland Hills, Texas, to designate the Commercial Recorder as the official newspaper of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, TEXAS, THAT:

- **SECTION 1.** The City Council hereby finds that the recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into this Resolution as if written herein.
- **SECTION 2.** The City Council designates Commercial Recorder as the official newspaper of the City of North Richland Hills to publish all legal notices required by state law, City Charter, and the Constitution.
- **SECTION 3.** This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption, and it is so resolved; and all Resolutions of the City Council of the City in conflict herewith are hereby amended or repealed to the extent of such conflict.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this 9th day of December, 2024.

## ATTEST: Alicia Richardson City Secretary/Chief Governance Officer APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

**CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS** 

Bradley A. Anderle, City Attorney